any case outside of Switzerland, unless use in Switzerland is permitted under the Swiss taxation laws in force (from

time to time) without payments in respect of the Notes becoming subject to withholding or deduction for Swiss

withholding tax as a consequence of such use of proceeds in Switzerland. We do not intend to conduct an offering of

senior unsecured notes pursuant to our Euro Medium Term Note Program or draw down under any term loan

agreement concurrently with this offering.

Certain affiliates of the Initial Purchasers are lenders or agents under the CNAC Facilities Agreement. Proceeds

of this offering are intended to be used as described above, and in such event such affiliates will receive a portion of

such proceeds.

34
#89766945v109

CAPITALIZATION

 The following table sets forth, on an IFRS basis, the actual capitalization of Syngenta AG as of December 31,

2017 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Notes (after deducting discounts and commissions). Other

than the changes described in the notes accompanying the table below and the changes which reflect the anticipated

issuance of the Notes and the application of the proceeds from the Notes, there has been no material change in the

capitalization and indebtedness of Syngenta AG since December 31, 2017.

 As of December 31, 2017

 Actual

As adjusted for this

offering

 (in millions)

Current financial debt .....  $1,022 $1,022

Non-current financial debt (1) .....  $2,860 $2,860

Notes offered hereby .....  – $4,726

Financing related derivatives (2) .....  $49 $49

Total indebtedness (3) (4) .....  $3,931 $8,657

Total shareholders’ equity .....  $7,976 $7,976

Non-controlling interests .....  $24 $24

Total equity .....  $8,000 $8,000

Total capitalization .....  $11,931 $16,657

 (1) Non-current financial debt includes the following guaranteed notes having a total value of $2,820 million:

CHF350 million 0.750% Swiss domestic bond due 2019, €500 million 1.875% Eurobond due 2021, $500

million 3.125% U.S. bonds due 2022, CHF250 million 1.625% Swiss domestic bond due 2024, €500 million

1.250% Eurobond due 2027, CHF150 million 2.125% Swiss domestic bond due 2029 and $250 million 4.375%

U.S. bond due 2042.

(2) The amount of financing related derivatives is shown on a net basis, consisting of current and non-current

derivative assets and liabilities.

(3) Generally, indebtedness is not secured except that, for certain derivative positions, the Guarantor has entered

into CSAs under which, when the combined market value of the derivatives plus previously posted collateral